Tuly 24, 1995

Ms. Eva Chu -

Alameda County Health Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200
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Dear Ms. Chu:

SUBJECT: MARCH 1995 QUARTERLY GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT FOR
THE FORMER ALAMEDA SERVICE STATION A-528, 7608 AMADOR VALLEY
BOULEVARD, DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

Enclosed please find the above-captioned report. If you should have any questions, please do not
hesitate to call Brad Wright at (510) 748-5697.
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Senior Geoscientist Environmental Scientist

Project Manager
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INTRODUCTION

This report presents the March 1995 quarterly ground water monitoring results for the former
Alameda Service Station A-528, located at 7608 Amador Valley Boulevard in Dublin, California
("the site"). This report was prepared in accordance with McLaren/Hart’s quarterly ground
water sampling and interim remediation measure plan (McLaren/Hart, 1993a) and followed
previously presented recommendations (McLaren/Hart, 1994). Interim remediation from well
MW-2 and sampling from wells MW-1 and MW-3 have been discontinued as recommended by
Ms. Eva Chu of the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of
Environmental Health, Environmental Protection Division {ACHCSA) in letter StID 3746, dated
July 21, 1994,

OBJECTIVES AND SCOPE OF WORK

A site location map is presented as Figure 1 and a site map showing monitoring well locations
is included as Figure 2. Quarterly monitoring of site wells is being conducted to monitor lateral

extent of petroleum hydrocarbons in shallow ground water beneath the site.

The work associated with the March 1995 quarterly monitoring event included: sampling
monitoring wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6 for the presence of gasoline-related
constituents and collecting water elevations from all monitoring wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3,
MW-4, MW-5, and MW-6),
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Ground Water Elevations and Flow Directions

Ground water surface elevations were measured on March 29, 1995, prior to sampling (Table
1). These data were used to construct the March 1995 ground water contour map (Figure 3).
The inferred ground water flow direction is generally toward the east and is apparently
influenced by the presence of more permeable materials in the excavation area, causing a small
ground water mound to form. This flow direction is generally consistent with historic ground
water flow directions. Based on the observed contour pattern, MW-2 and MW-5 appear to be

downgradient while MW-4 is down-to cross-gradient of the former excavation area.

The static depth to ground water ranged from 3.29 to 4.99 feet below ground surface or 336.02
to 337.55 feet above mean sea level. The average hydraulic gradient is approximately 0,013
feet/foot. The March water level measurements indicate that ground water levels in all wells
have increased since January 1995 (Table 2). These increases range from 0.24 to 0.52 feet;
the average increase was 0.39 feet. Figure 3 illustrates inferred ground water contours
developed using the March 1995 data. Flow direction and gradient are consistent with historic

ground water flow.
Ground Water Sampling Activities

Ground water samples were collected from MW-2, MW-4, MW-5 and MW-6 on March 29,
1995. Prior to sampling each well, four casing volumes were purged with either a centrifugal
or peristaltic pump. Temperature, pH, electric conductivity, and turbidity were measured after
each casing volume was removed. After all parameters had stabilized and with the turbidity at
or below 1.6 Nephelometric Turbidity Units (NTU), sampling was performed using a disposable
bailer. Sampling Event Data Sheets are enclosed as Appendix I.

0424TLS1RET 04.0122638.001.001
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Ground water samples were stored in a container filled with ice and delivered to MBT
Environmental Laboratories, a sgate-cerﬁﬁed laboratory located in Rancho Cordova, California.
A chain-of-custody record was completed during sampling and accompanied each sample
shipment to the laboratory. The samples were submitted for analysis by EPA Method 5030
(LUFT) for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH/G) and for benzene, toluene, ethyl
benzene, and xylenes (BTEX) analyses by EPA Method 8020. Trip blanks were included in the
shipments to the laboratory to be analyzed for TPH/G and BTEX.

Ground water Analytical Results

Table 3 and Figure 4 present the March 1995 sampling event analytical results. TPH/G was not

detected in samples from any wells.

Chemicals at or above the reporting limits were not detected in MW-5 or MW-6. This was the

first event in which all chemicals of concern were not detected in MW-6.

Ethylbenzene (0.89 ppb), benzene (5.2 ppb), and total xylenes (0.92 ppb) were detected in the
sample collected from MW-2. Benzene (2.0 ppb) was detected in the sample collected from

MW-4, These levels are consistent with recent analytical results.

The trip blank sample did not contain any contaminants above the reporting limits. The
Analytical Data Sheets and Chain-of-Custody Records for the ground water samples are included
as Appendix II.

The DHS Maximum Contaminant Levels (MCLs) for BTEX compounds in drinking water

include: 1 ppb benzene; 700 ppb ethyl benzene; and 1,750 ppb total xylenes. The Federal MCL
for toluene is 1,500 ppb. There is no state action level for TPH/G.

O424TLS1.RFT 04,0122638,001.001
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CONCLUSIONS

The following conclusions are based on the data collected:

0424TLS1.RFT

Free-floating petroleum product was not observed in any of the wells.
Concentrations of gasoline-related constituents were not detected in well MW-6.
This represents the third consecutive quarter that benzene concentrations in MW-6
were less than the reporting level of 0.3 ppb.

MW-5 continues to be free of the chemicals of concern.

The apparent ground water flow direction at the site is generally to the east.

04.0122638.001.001
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FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION MAP
FORMER ALAMEDA SERVICE STATION
A-578
DUBLIN, CA
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FIGURE 3
GROUND WATER CONTOUR MAP
MARCH 29, 1995
FORMER ALAMEDA SERVICE A-578
AMADOR VALLEY BOULEVARD
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LT FIGURE 4
GROUND WATER
MONITORING WELL
CHEMICAL CONCENTRATIONS
MARCH 29, 1995
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TABLE 1

WELL CONSTRUCTION DETAILS AND GROUND WATER SURFACE ELEVATIONS
FORMER ALAMEDA SERVICE STATION, A-578
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

SCREENED GROUND SCREENED TOP OF STATIC WATER LEVEL GROUND WATER
WELL INTERVAL SURFACE INTERVAL CASING (feet below TOC) ELEVATION (MSL)
DESIGNATION (feet below  ELEVATION {MSL) ELEVATION
grade) (MSL)* (MSL) 03/29/95 03/29/95
MWw-1 5-20 340.30 320.30 - 335.30 340.20 3.29 336.91
Mw-2 5-20 340.52 320.52 -335.52 340.27 4.25 336.02
MW-3 5-20 341.67 321.67 - 336.67 341.00 3.45 337.55
Mw-4 5-20 342.31 322.31 - 337.31 342.11 4.99 337.12
MW.5 5-20 340.52 320.52 - 335.52 340.09 3.7 336.38
MW-6 4.5 - 14.5 341.13 326.63 - 336.63 340.81 3.29 337.52

*Feet above mean sea level

O424TLS1.RPT 04.0122638.001.001



SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
FORMER ALAMEDA SERVICE STATION A-578

TABLE 2

DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

WELL  TOP OF CASING DATE DEPTH WATER CHANGE SINCE
LD, ELEVATION (MSL)* MEASURED _ TO WATER (ft) ELEVATIONS (MSL) LAST READING (ft)
MW-1 340.20 02/28/91 5.00 335.20
06/14/91 5.53 334.67 -0.59
09/26/91 5.97 334.23 -0.38
12/30/91 5.50 334.70 0.47
03/26/92 4.65 335.55 0.85
06/23/92 4.92 335.28 -0.27
09/24/92 5.10 335.10 -0.18
12/29/92 4.89 335.31 0.21
03/24/93 3.57 336.63 .32
06/28/93 3.79 336.41 -0.22
09/28/93 4.24 335.96 -0.45
12/16/93 4.72 335.48 -0.48
03/28/94 4.90 335.30 -0.18
06/16/94 4.93 335.27 -0.03
09/30/94 5.32 334.88 -0.39
12/21/94 5.02 335.18 0.30
01/24/95 3.74 336.46 1.28
03/29/95 3.29 336.91 0.45
Mw-2 340.27 02/28/91 5.46 334.81
06/14/91 5.90 334.37 -0.44
09/26/91 6.54 333.73 -0.64
12/30/91 5.83 334.44 0.71
03/27/92 3.35 334,92 0.48
06/23/92 5.69 334.58 -0.34
09/24/92 3.70 334.57 -0.01
12/29/92 5.52 334.75 0.18
03/24/93 4.48 335.79 1.04
06/28/93 4.67 335.60 -0.19
09/28/93 5.01 335.26 -0.34
12/16/93 5.40 334.87 -0.39
03/28/94 5.58 334.69 -0.18
06/16/94 5.59 334.68 -0.01
09/30/94 5.89 334.38 -0.30
12/21/94 5.65 334.62 0.24
01/24/95 4.49 335.78 1.16
03/29/95 4.25 336.02 0.24
MW.-3 341.00 02/28/9] 5.61 335.39
06/14/91 5.40 333.60 0.21
09/26/91 6.29 334.71 -0.89
12/30/91 5.75 335.25 0.54
03/26/92 4.58 336.42 1.17
06/23/92 5.27 335.73 -0.69
09/24/92 5.47 335.53 -0.20
12/29/92 5.08 335.92 0.39
03/24/93 3.83 337.17 1.25
06/28/93 4.02 336.98 -0.19
09/28/93 4.42 336.58 -0.40
12/16/93 4,97 336.03 -0.55
03/28/94 4.99 336.01 -0.02
06/16/94 5.06 335.94 -0.07
09/30/94 5.45 335.55 -0.39
12/21/94 5.15 335.85 0.30
01/24/95 3.87 337.13 1.28
03/29/95 3.45 337.55 0.42
CATLSLRPT 04.0122638.001.00]



TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF GROUND WATER ELEVATION DATA
FORMER ALAMEDA SERVICE STATION A-578
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA
{continued)

WELL  TOP OF CASING DATE DEPTH WATER CHANGE SINCE
LD. ELEVATION (MSL)* MEASURED TO WATER (ft) ELEVATIONS (MSL) LAST READING (ft)

MWw-4 342.11 02/28/91 7.01 335.10
06/14/91 7.01 335.10 0.00
09/26/91 7.81 334.30 -0.80
12/30/91 7.17 334.94 0.64
03/27/92 6.44 335.67 0.73
06/23/92 6.70 335.41 «0.26
09/24/92 6.84 335.27 -0.14
12/29/92 6.59 335.52 0.25
03/24/93 538 336.73 1.21
06/28/93 5.52 336.59 -0.14
09/28/93 5.89 336.22 -0.37
12/16/93 6.51 335.60 -0.62
(3/28/94 6.54 335.57 -0.03
06/16/94 6.58 335.53 -0.04
09/30/94 6.92 335,19 -0.34
12/21/94 6.66 335.45 0.26
01/24/95 5.38 336.73 1.28
03/29/95 4.99 337.12 0.39
MW-5 340.09 06/14/91 5.81 334.28
09/26/91 5.92 334,17 -0.11
12/30/91 5.52 334.57 0.40
03/26/92 4,80 335.29 0.72
06/23/92 5.23 334.86 -0.43
09/24/92 5.07 335.02 0.16
' 12/29/92 5.04 335.05 0.03
03/24/93 3.99 336.10 1.05
06/28/93 4.11 335.98 -0.12
09/28/93 4.50 335.59 -0.39
12/16/93 4.99 335.10 -0.49
03/28/94 5.15 334.94 -0.16
06/16/94 5.15 334.94 0.00
09/30/94 5.49 334.60 -0.34
01/24/95 4.00 336.09 1.49
03/29/95 3.71 336.38 0.29
MW-6 340.81 09/26/91 6.45 334.36
12/30/91 5.71 335.10 0.74
03/27/92 5.03 335.78 0.68
06/23/92 5.38 335.43 -0.35
09/24/92 5.57 335.24 -0.19
12/29/92 5.22 335.59 0.35
03/24/93 3.86 336.95 1.36
06/28/93 3.95 336.86 -0.09
09/28/93 4.30 336.51 -0.35
12/16/93 5.05 335.76 -0.75
03/28/94 4.82 335,99 0.23
06/16/94 4.93 335.88 ~0.11
09/30/94 5.41 335.40 -0.48
12/21/94 5.07 335.74 0.34
01/24/95 3.81 337.00 1.26
03/29/95 3.29 337.52 0.52

. * MSL = Mean Sea Level
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TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF GROUND WATER SAMPLES (ppb)
FORMER ALAMEDA SERVICE STATION, A-578
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

{continued)
WELL ETHYL TOTAL
DESIGNATION DATE TPH/G TPH/D BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES

MW-4 2191 6,000 <500 680 <20 160 250
6/91 6,100 — 680 <25 150 <25
9/91 <50 — 100 <0.5 45 8.1
12/91 180 — 6.4 <1.0 16 258
3/92 560 — 120 6.0 5.0 <0.5
6/92 <50 e <0.3 <03 <03 <0.3
9/92 <50 — <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.3
12/92 <50 — 092 <03 <0.3 <0.3
3/93 <50 -— 4.3 <0.3 0.98 <0.3
6193 <50 2.1 <03 <0.3 0.31
9/93 <50 —-- 2.8 <03 <0.3 <0.3
12/93 <50 - 1.0 <03 <0.3 <0.3
3/94 460° - 3.2° <3.0 45 19°
6/94 < 500° — <5° <5 <5° <5°
9/94 <500° <3 <3¢ <3° <3¢
12/94 <50 p— <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.3
395 <50 -— 2.0 <03 <03 <0.3

MW-35 6/91 <50 _— <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
%/91 <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/91 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/92 <50 — <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
6/92 <50 -— <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
9/92 <50 -— <03 <03 <0.3 <0.3
12/92 <50 — <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
3/93 <50 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
6/93 <50 -— <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
9/93 <50 —— <03 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
12/93 <50 — <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
3/94 <50 -— <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <03
6194 <50 — i.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/94 <50 — <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
3/95 <50 —_ <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3

0424TLS1.RPT 04.0122638.001 .00F



TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF GROUND WATER SAMPLES (pph)
FORMER ALAMEDA SERVICE STATION, A-578
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

WELL ETHYL TOTAL
DESIGNATION DATE TPH/G TPH/D BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES
MW-1 2/91 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5
6/9] <50 -_ <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
/91 <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/91 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/92 <50 — <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <03
6/92 <50 -— <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
9/92 <50 —_ <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.3
3/94 <50 —_ <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <03
MW-2 2/91 50 <500 2.0 0.8 1.1 58
6/91 51 — 6.6 <0.5 1.1 1.33
9/91 <50 -— 5.0 <0.5 0.64 <0.5
12/91 <50 — 6.1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
3/92 <50 - 3.6 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
6/92 <50 ~-- 9.5 <0.3 <03 <0.3
9/92 <50 - 1.3 <3 <03 <0.3
12/92 150 — Kk 0.81 4.0 32
3/93 <50 - 3.2 <0.3 <0.3 0.86
6/93 <50 17.0¢ <0.3 0.93 0.41
9/93 31 - 5.0° <0.3 3.8 4.06
12/93 <50 0.53 <03 <0.3 <0.3
3/94 67 9.2 0.47 2.5 4.40
6/94 95 — 14.0 <0.5 4.1 4.90
9/94 130 -—- 42.0° <0.3 24 <03
12/94 <50 -— <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
3/95 <50 — 5.2 <0.3 0.89 0.92
MW-3 2/ <50 <500 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
6/91 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
9/91 <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/91 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05
3/92 <50 —— <03 <0.3 <0.3 <03
6/92 <50 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0.3
9/92 <50 - <0.3 <0.3 <0.3 <03
6/94 <50 — <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
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TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF GROUND WATER SAMPLES (pph)
FORMER ALAMEDA SERVICE STATION, A-578
DUBLIN, CALIFORNIA

(continued)
WELL ETHYL TOTAL
DESIGNATION DATE TPH/G TPH/D BENZENE TOLUENE BENZENE XYLENES

MW-6 9/91 2,300 - 760 11 360 236
10/91 1,900 — 230 <5 140 12.1
12/91 2,500 < 500 360 <500 260 <50
3/92 2,600 <500 400 <50 280 <50
6/92 1,500 — 220 <3® 190 <3t
9/92 < 480" — 28 <3b 120 <3t
12/92 250 -— 16° <03 33+ 16.4
3793 <50 <500 <0.3 <03 0.37 0.88
6/93 <50 —— <0.3 <0.3 0.72 1.48
9/93 230 - 0.46 <0.3 6.4 12.6
12/93 <50 — 25 <0.3 2.6 3.5
3/94 45 — 0.34 <0.3 2.2 2.2
6/94 120 — 0.79 <0.5 59 8.7
92/94 <50 — <0.3 <0.3 0.47 0.43
12/94 <50 — <0.3 <03 1.3 0.67
3/95 <50 w— <0.3 <03 <{0.3 <0.3

The analysis was run at a 1:100 dilution to bring target analytes within linear working range of the GC.
The analysis was run at a 1:10 dilution to bring target analytes within linear working range of the GC.
The analysis was run at a 1:10 dilution due to the presence of non-target analyte interferences.

Not analyzed.

oow
0w
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SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHEETS
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Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Evert:
AL PoMP DISPOSABLE
CENTRIFOG AL waf NCER.

Actual gallons purged A4S
Actual volumes purged _i_
Well yield @ . 2%/ 3 d
{see below)

coc # 222&

Sample |.D. Anatysis Lab

2//83-jlo  TOH-& [BT¥* MHET

Additional comments:

Gallons purged * | TEMP Y
purg {circla one) u,;EPm} PH "I'Uﬁﬁ_ulD)lTY
../ 8.5 | /RO .8 0. 80
2 z2 eZ2.e /4D 16.82 0,30
3. 33 2.0 /42, .8 |oso
& i) 9.0 /160 6. 88 S en
5 sampLE 0.30
* Take measurement at | © HY- Minimai MY - Wi drop - able to purge’3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximataly sach T W.L drop volumes diting one sitting ™ volumes by retuming ~ unable to purge
casing volume purged. g;dm pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumes.
ng pump._

‘—& w&rm (fill out compiatety)
WELL OR LOCATION MW -~ 2
PROJECT T2RE—DUBLIN _ event _SOTRLY SAMPLERA o DATE 3 !_ 2995
Well / Hydrotogic statistics Action Ime | Pumprate { Wk
. (low vield)
Walltypa __H W Stanpump/Begin |/upz2 | /oPpq s e
(MW, EW, nic) /708 (o lod
14475 lo b S .
N giamater [+ 2.4 & S
— SwiL —TZ2. - .
@ m:" scraen) Oquals.“:.'&gamn casing — -
. | Stop j R 7 3 G oS
7 | Sampied 45D | w
bailer depth (i one) S TOP (Final IWL) Y55 | el SO A
Purge catculation ] ?L_.:?
- M.gaﬂt-'&p_éi’fh-_&_galsxi- T T
(if in screen) i SWL1o BOPor onae purge volume- o
20 packerta BOP  waiume 3 casings
BOP —
measured
1D 2Ll 20 | 10, (as buity




Pl s

(fil out compiatety)

WELL OR LOCATION _[Muo—2}

PROJECT,_&QC")— D3 EVENT G?TZL_;/

samprer _ G

paTE 3/29/¢ T

|8 s

Well / Hydrologic statistics Action Ime | Pumprate | MWL
{low yield)
Walltype _pAMS- | Statpump/Begin |,2.55 |] &P [0 - -
(MW, EW, atc.) 1255 | 3¢
R 308 / 245
4 050 diamctor_._L..L_
— SWL ! .
1 above screen) equalsQ (oS galtt casing ~
7 - : | Stop 1331
; packar 2 e Sampied (23D
T depth (Crcie one) 5 (Final WL) 342
ToP Purge calculation
005 gqat.* S 0) tw S galsxd = .._/ﬁ_o gais.
— SWL | SWLtoBOPor ons iu
(it in scraan) packerto BOP  voiume pu;g ;:nhgr:a-
] =X BOP . p
measured /9,82 80 . % L
2. | . "
Equipment Used / Sampling Metno:3 7 De;mgﬁgn ol Bt Acwalgalonspurged St _
VGAL. AP H A
CENTRIFVG BAILER Actual volumes purged _ﬂ‘__
Wellyield @& HY
{see below)
coc # 1792
Sampie I.D. Analysis Lab
86526 -6 /8% _MHBY
Additionai comments: 21 &1 04 T4 im) L: [ES‘%
. [TEMP "CE )
ed PH
Gaflons purg s | g T T
. 0 (=5,5 1020 AR~ /, 0D
2 20 eSS0 oo |6, 70 LOS
a_ 30 eSS yAve) 74 _|2.5D
8 <O 65.5 1230 .80 (OO
5 oaMPLE .50
* Take measurement at | @ HY- Minimai MY - WL drop - able to purge’3 LY - Able topurge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
appreximately sach T W.L drop gl:.l:“ duiring one sitting gtum-s by retuming ©  unable to purge
; od. ucing pump rate or of Of naxt day. 3 volurnes,
casing volums purg cycling pumg,
| °F % onNg —



-" - -
- . el

. . . .

A

(fil out compietely)

WELL OR LOCATION %4/~ 5

@ﬁ/ﬁ;ﬁ/

Equipmennt Used / Sampiing Methoed / Description of Everrt'

g 2/ Dispsble Beslor

Actuai gallons purged

Actual volumes purged _:2—__
Weliyield @ MY
{see below)

coc # _Z792.
Sampie I.D. Analysis Lab

Additional comments:

L2900 7- /0 _[PH- -GN HE7

- |TEMP °C ffFj
Gallons purged (circie one) 0,3&}:@“; PH Tumm(g
/05 93 {1k Y'Y,
2200 73 s41@)| 245 | g5
3315 (2.4 Py 743 | J7o0
4 420 Hl (73 9! 2.37 - 90
5. 25| L7.0 948 7,40 30
* Take measurement at | & HY- Minimal MY - WL drop - able to purge'3 LY - Able to purge 3 VLY - Minimal recharge -
approximately each T W.Ldrop volumes during one siting ™ valumes by retuming unable to purge
casing volume purged. by reducing pump rate or later or next day. 3 volumas.
cycling pump.

PROJECT T&(s}&d - Whlia_ evenr__/QTALY SAMPLER ___C pate 3/24/%5
well / Hydrolagic statistics Action Ime | Pumprate | MWL
{low vlaldl
Wall type _/_Lf’ W Stanpump/Begin | /4)p |lz5644" |- %
(MW, EW, otc.) ZE | =39
1 [430 ! 79
o
— d— dianmuﬁ_ (120 (\!f LS
(it above scraen) Squals’__ galft. casing
- ; is_top i 4 sS4
pas Sampled 7500
H i it -—
le=o e =
op . Purge calculatlon s/
'l’ggaum [b?é fLa 8,5 galsx/?/- 4 A T _gals. T,
(E;,mmon) : | SWLIBOPer one purge volume- =
: packerto BOP  volume 3 casings 32
muasuradL_— / _&9__ T.. (as buit)




-~

SAMPLING EVENT DATA SHEET
M-?éw e measy WELL or Locanion AL/ ~©

ansmf@f‘ab/h Evarrla/&r’ r@f /y- SAMPLER Wé . DATE 529~ 95

Weil/Hydrologic statistice Action Iime | Pump rate
{low vieid)
welitype 7t/ Statpump/Begin | /25~ | 5, 74 e - .
. MW, EW, otz) adXA o 7K
, / ‘7‘25 Y78
L a—  diameter_7 _ (f 5] 1L . §0
swi—2e2? | .05 - T
]-_ {it above scraen) s B : gaift. casing :
. v _— | :
L — /IS
s _5 sl Sampied St
bailer dapth  (cre one) £ 4.5 (Finat IWL) le05  Feua
ToP Purge calcutation

05 gaim * 1,21 110 Z3gasxga 27,2 gais,
..__....__J SWL BOPor one / purge volume-
/&/’ 5 packerto BOP  vplume i

Equipment Used / Sampling Method / Description of Event: Actual gations purged 295 5%
Prf‘; Ay 7é:/ ;ét‘ /90)2’1'/& / p’ﬁﬂwd é/,e .
E& K /p ~ Actual volumes purged

Wellyied @ LI

(see beiow)

CoCc @ 2732
Sample 1.D. Analysis Lab
U2 =3 TPH~tTB _MET
Additional comments;
TEMPELATURE CHAMGES DU 70 DIRECT
SOALIGNT N INTRKE TTG /NG

Gallons puged * | e e (m e Fr TURBIDTY
1. 4 oluaf 50 7. 41 500
2 /¥ 3.7 420 | 2,13 2.4
3 2/ Xy 420 19.0¢ [ 6O
428 600, o 1728 [ 60
f- 2emp L20
| N B S ey L
casing volume purged. :dmwmm later or next day, 3 volumas,
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MBT Environmental !;i!i; Master Builders Technaioaes
[.aboratories .

3083 Gold Canal Drive l.ll..

Rancho Cordova
CA 95670

Phone 916/852-6600
Fax 916/852-7292

Date: april 6, 1995
LP #: 11498

Brad Wright

McLaren/Hart Envirommental Engineering
1135 Atlantic Avenue

Alameda, CA 94501

Dear Mr. Wright:

Enclosed are the laboratory results for the five samples submitted to MBT
Environmental Laboratories on March 31, 1995, for the project Target-Dublin,

The analyses requested are:
EPA 8020 (BTEX) & TPH/GC (5 - Water)
The report consists of the following sections:
. Cover Page
Copy of Chain-of-Custody
General Narrative

Quality Control Report
Analytical Results

LS I g PV I N )

Unless otherwise instructed by you, samples will be disposed of two weeks from
the date of this letter.

Thank you for choosing MBT Environmental Laboratories. We are looking forward
to serving you in the future. Should you have any questions concerning this

analytical report or the analytical methods employed, please do not hesitate to
call.

Sincerely,

Y

Shakoora Azimi
Laboratory Direct

s

Principal Scientist



ANALYTICAL REPORT

LABORATORY PROJECT (LP) NUMBER 11498

TARGET-DUBLIN

The analyses performed by MBT Environmental Laboratories in this report comply with the requirements under the following certi

ARIZONA:

¥ CALIFORNIA:

CONNECTICUT:

FLORIDA:

KANSAS:

NEW
HAMPSHIRE;

NEW JERSEY:
NEW YORK:

Hazardous Waste, #A70468
Waste Water, # AZ0468
Drinking Water, #AZ0468

Hazardous Waste, #1417
Waste Water, # 1417
Drinking Water, #1417

Waste Water, #PH0799

Environmental Water,
#EB7298

Hazardous Wasle, #E-1167
Waste Water, #E-192
Drinking Water, #E-192

Waste Water, #253193-A
Waste Water, #44818

Hazardous Waste, #11241
Waste Water, #11241
CLP, #11241

MBT Environmental

Laboratories

OKLAHOMA:
TENNESSEE:
UTAH:

WASHINGTON:

WISCONSIN:

USACOE:

AFCEE

Hazardous Waste, #9318
Waste Water, #9318

Underground Storage Tank

Hazardous Waste, #E-165
Waste Water, #E-165
Drinking Water, #E-165

Hazardous Waste, #C048

Hazardous Waste, #999940920
Waste Waler, #999940920

Hazardous Waste
Waste Water

(CN11498)

dii

fication/approval:



I“‘ MBT Environmental 3083 Gold Canal Drive
Laboratories . Rancho Cordova SEESIDE 2 FOR

| Fone B 16/852-6500 CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD INSTRUCTIONS

Fax 916/852-7292

C ™
ip To: MBRT Project Name: " TRROGET ~ DORBZIAL FOR LABORATORY USE ONLY Analyticat Methods

. . 4134
dress: Project Number: 0% (¢ 2.6 368, OO/, O 4 Laboratory Project #: _//4/7€” 135 Song Mothod

. 4132 Short Methed
Storage Refrigerator ID: = | . 418 1 Long Mathod
Project Location: (State) A Storage Freezer ID: _ $18.1 Shon Methd

\pler Name Signapre =~ PPE Wom in Field 2
CHRS GIUNTOLS é&,,d%@ ﬁ D 5031

5242
nquished By: ~ R : Date flime Received By or Method of Shipment/Shipment 1.D. Datg/Time 601
ey, it 3/3c :ZES" Jootr e X PRBE S P oS b0 | =
mquished By: Datle/Time Received B /Zd W ID. }.'iu: e —_— 608
épﬁm 7 % 3/3:/25 O84S 610

mnguished By: 7 Date/Time Received By or Method of Shipmeny/Shipment [.D. PaiefTime pred

Sample Disposal Levelofge 1 [d2 O3 [J4 [O5 [Jea [Jep ANALYSES REQUESTED| 25"
{see Side 2 Write i N
Laboratory Standard e [ec Clep [Jee [Jer oy DS Aﬂﬂys’il‘if;gihw

] Other SAMPLE INFORMATION

8270
310
Acwdity
Alkalinity
BTEX
_ Chlands
CLP {see Sids 2)
CcoD

Collor

Conductivity
Corrosivity

Cyanide

Flashpont

Fluoride

General Minasal
Hex, Chromum

lon Balance

4 Metals {write speafic

D ipti .
% LABORATORY USE ONLY escription Container(s)

Lab D Sample ID Mamix | Pres.
Number Dale § Time Locator Depth | 4 | Type | Type | Type [ TAT

AT nEoi- ot 1¥gkd popdmew acank] — |al ¥ | o lacl | 2
“oo?  |z1j8oSw8 1337] rw—4
003 RZLEo9-i1Z YSSO| Mw -4
- ooy Z1URIZ -/ Sl Muw- 2
 ~oos  |2i2¢07-/0 s pw-5 | ¥ ¢ <

X X X g 1 (020N

KX XS TPH-G (LT

Metals PP*

Metals Tile 22.
TILE Level
STLC Lavel
{s0e Sidn 2}

Ntrate

Nirite

Ol

or
Org. Lead

gtg Mercul:y
<cial Instructions/Comments: arcent Moistute

Container Types: A=1 Liter Amber  TAT (Analytical Turn Around Time)|  Percent Solid
B=Brass Tube C=Cassette 1 = 24 hourg 2 = 48 hours s:{rmkwaso
G=GClass Jar P=Polyethylene 3 =1 week 4 =2 weeks Phosphates
O=Other V=Voa Vial 0 = Other 2231.‘3,""“‘
Sulfiles

TCLP:
RLABORATORY USEONLY  Sample Condition Upon Receipt: ZEwlfz 22 SEND DOCUMENTATION AND RESULTS TO (Check one): VaA

Samples  atech ; aqir bubbles -4 susoi-od B Project Manager/Office: BRAD \WEI&MT ALAMEDN j:::::
] Client Name: 108
" Company: an®
TPHG
Address: Iss




Comments:

GENERAL NARRATIVE

Test methods may include minor modifications of published EPA methods (e.g.,
reporting limits or parameter lists). Reporting limits are adjusted to reflect
dilution of the sample when appropriate. Solids and waste are analyzed with no
correction made for moisture content.

EPA 8020 (BTEX) & TPH/G

The reporting limits for 8020 meet those specified in the California LUFT Manual.

Abbreviarions and Definitions:

MB

LCS

MS/MSD

RPD

BRL
NS

NA

Method Blank - An aliquot of a blank matrix carried throughout the
entire analytical process

Laboratory Control Sample - A blank to which known quantities of
specific analytes are added prior to sample preparation and analysis
to assess the accuracy of the method

MHatrix Spike/Matrix Spike Duplicate - Duplicate samples to which
known quantities of specific analytes are added prior to sample
preparation and analysis to assess the extent of matrix bias or
interference on analyte recovery

Relative Percent Difference - The measurement of precision between
duplicate analyses

Below Reporting Limit
Not Specified

Not Applicable

(CN11498)

MBT Environmental J§ Mt
Laboratories éiigai



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Quality Control Summary

Method: EPA 8020 (BTEX) & TPH/G

Analytical
Section 10% QA/Qc
Review Validation
CRITERIA YES NO YES NO

All samples met holding time. J J
All surrogate recoveries met QC acceptance J J
eriteria,
Laboratory Control sample recoveries met QC J J
acceptance criteria,
Matrix spike recoveries met advisory QC acceptance NA Na
criceria,
Method blanks met QC acceptance criteria, J J
Initial calibration met QC acceptance criteria. J J
Continuing calibration met QC acceptance criteria. J J
Internal standards met QC acceptance criteria. J J
Tuning and mass calibrations met QC acceptance Na NA
criteria,

Heote: For any criteria listed above which are

not met, please refer to the sample data sheet, QC data shest, or General
Narrative for applicable comments.

Analytical Section Review: QA/QC Validation:

Sarbjit Grewal Vicki McCartney

(CN11498)
MBT Environmental wﬁ; R
Laboratories “"“



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

METHCD BLANK
Method: Mod. EPA 8020 (BTEX) & TPH/G ’ Date Analyzed: 04 /04 /95
Units: ug/L {(ppb)
. Reporting

Apalvyte Limit Concentration
Benzene Q.30 BRL
Toluene 0.30 BRL
Ethylbenzene 0.30 BRL
1,2-Xylene < 0.30 BRRL
1,3-Xylene 0.30 BRL
1,4-Xylene 0.30 BRL
Total Petroleum 50 BRL
Hydrocarbons - Gasoline
Surrogate % _Recovery Acceptance Limits
Orthochlorotoluene (PID) 104 80 - 120
Orthochlorotoluene (FID) 103 80 - 120

D . (CN11498)
MBT Environmental {fj§§ "+

Laboratories ||||||



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Laboratory Control Sample
Method 8020

LP#: 11498 Spike Sample ID:__ 0404-1CSW
Date Of Analysis:__04/04/95 Spike ID Code:__W-1-1074
Column:__DBWax Surrogate ID Code: W-1-1057
Instrument #:__ 3 Matrix: Water Units:_ug/L
(a) (b) (e) (@) (=) 4] g)
SAMPLE
SAMPLE DUP. ACCEPTANCE
+ + SPIKE LIMITS
EPA SAMPLE | SPIKE SPIKE SPIKE SPIKE DUP,

METHOD COMPOUNDS CONC. CONC. CONC. REC.% CONC, REC. % { RPD% % REC. RPD
8620 Chiorobenzene 0 4.00 i 8¢ NA NA NA 69 - 131 <20
3020 Benzene 1] 4.00 3.18 80 NA NA NA 72-134 <20
8020 Ethyl Benzene 0 4.00 316 7% NA NA NA 72-128 <20

Spike Recovery = d = ((c-a)/b) x 100

Spike Duplicate Recovery = f = ((e-a)/b) x 100

Relative Percent Difference = g = (lc-e])/{{c+e) x .5) x 100
{n (@ @ (k) ()]
SAMPLE
SAMPLE DUP. ACCEPTANCE
SUR. T + SUR. Dup. LIMITS
EPA SURROGATE SPIKE SUR. SPIKE SUR. REC. SUR.SPIKE RECOVERY

METHOD COMPOUNDS DET. CONC. CONC. P CONC. % % REC,
8020 Orthochiorotoluenc PID 4.00 4.04 in NA NA 80- 120

Surrogate % Recovery = j = (i/h) x 100
Surrogate Dup % Recovery = 1 = (k/h) x 100

MBT Environmental
Laboratories

gy

"II" (CN11498)



QUALITY CONTROL REPORT

Laboratory Control Sample
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons/TPH-Gasoline

LP#:__11498
Date of Analysis:_ 04/04/95 Spike Sample ID:__0404-LCSW
Column:_RTX-VOA Spike ID Code:__W-1-1D35
Instrument #:_ 3 Surrogate ID Code:_ W-1-1057
Matrix:Water Units: ug/L
@ ® (© @ (e 1t (8 ACCEPTANCE
LIMITS
SAMPLE + SAMPLE DUP, SPIKE
SAMPLE SPIKE SPIKE SPIKE + DUP.
COMPQUNDS CONC, CONC, CONC. REC. % SPIKE CONC. REC. % RPFD % | % REC. RPD
Gasoline 0 100 104 104 NA NA NA 100 - 127 =20
Spike Recovery = d = ((c-a)/b) x 100
Spike Duplicate Recovery = f = ((e-a)/b) % 100
Relative Percent Difference = g = (jc-e|)/({cte) x .5) x 100
(h) (M @ (k) M
, SAMPLE
SAMFPLE DUP, ACCEPTANCE
SUR. + + SUR. DUP. LIMITS
SURROGATE SPIKE SUR. SPIKE | SUR. REC. SUR.SPIKE RECOVERY
COMPOUNDS CONC. CONC. % CONC. %o % REC.
Orthochlorotoluene 4.00 492 1238 NA NA 8Q-120
Surrogate % Recovery = j = (i/h) x 100
Surrogate Dup % Recovery = 1 = (k/h) x 100
® Sample surrogate recovery is beyond acceptance limits. All other quality control is
acceptable, ‘
MBT EnVlronmenta’ iiigi; el ot Lsvnledo, 1o i
Laboratories |||||| (CN11498)



VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and
Total Petrolenm Hydrocarbons Gasoline by LUFT
Preparation Method: EPA 5030

Project Project

Name:. _Target-Dublin Number: 040126368001001
Sample Lab Project-

Description: Trip Blank ID Number: 17498-1
Sample Date

Number: 2771804 Sampled:  03/29/95
Date Date

Received: 03/31/95 Analyzed:  04/04/95

Reporting
Concentration Limit
Analyte ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
Benzene BRL 0.30
Toluene BRL Q.30
Ethylbenzene BRL 0.30
1,2-Xylene BRL 0.30
1,3-Xylene BRL 0.30
1,4-Xylene BRL 0.30
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline BRL 50
Percent Acceptance

Surrogates Recovery Limits
Orthochiorotoluene (PIiD) 105 80 - 120
Orthochlorotoluene (FID) 107 80-120
Comments

The cover letter and enclosures are integral parts of this report.

Approved by:g)o

Date: 3] lo [97

063

Page 1

MBT Environmental ﬁmg RN

Laboratories m 'll



VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline by LUFT
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 :

Project Project

Name: . Target-Dublin Number: 040126368001001
Sample Lab Project-

Description: MwW-2 ID Number: 17498-4
Sample Date _
Number: 277816 Sampled:  03/29/95
Date Date

Received: 03/31/95 Analyzed:  04/04/95

Reporting
Concentration Limit
Analyte ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
Benzene 5.2 0.30
Toluene BRL 0.30
Ethylbenzene 0.89 0.30
1,2-Xylene BRL 0.30
1,3-Xylene BRL 0.30
1,4-Xylene 0.92 0.30
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline BRL 50
Percent Acceptance
Surrogates Recovery Limits
Orthochlorotoluene (PID) 108 80-120
Orthochlorototuene (FID) 104 80~ 120
Comments
The cover letter and enclosures are integral parts of this report.
Approved by: «ﬁ? pate: L) lp ’ as
063 Page 1

MBT Environmental IIIII! Master Butidens Tectiniogn.,
Laboratories ||||||



VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline by LUFT
Preparation Method: EPA 5030

Project Project
Name: _Target-Dublin Number: 040126368001001
Sample Lab Project-
Description: MW-4 ID Number: 717498-2
Sample Date
Number: 277806 Sampled:  03/29,/95
Date Date
Received: 03/31/95 Analyzed:  04/04/95
Reporting
Concentration Limit
Analyte ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
Benzene 2.0 0.30
Toluene BRL 0.30
Ethylbenzene BRL 0.30
1,2-Xylene BRL 0.30
1,3-Xylene BRL 0.30
1,4-Xylene BRL 0.30
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasaline BRL 50
Percent Acceptance
Surrogates Recovery Limits
Orthochiorotoluene (PID) 108 80-120
Orthochlorotoluene (FID) 101 80-120
Comments
The cover letter and enclosures are integral parts of this report.
Non-target analytes are present on the chromatograph.
Approved by: 2 Date: 5[ AN
063 Page 1

MBT Environmental magg v
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VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline by LUFT
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 :

Project Project
Name.:. _ Target-Dublin Number: 040126368001001
Sample Lab Project-
Description: MW-5 ID Number: 17498-5
Sample Date
Number: 272008 Sampled:  03/29/95
Date Date
Received: 03/371/95 Analyzed:  04/04/95
Reporting
Concentration Limit
Analyte ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
Benzene BRL 0.30
Toluene BRL 0.30
Ethylbenzene BRL 0.30
1,2-Xylene BRL 0.30
1,3-Xylene BRL 0.30
1,4-Xylene BRL. 0.30
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline BRL 50
Percent Acceptance
Surrogates Recovery Limits
Orthochlorotoluene gPiD) 103 80-120
Orthochlarotoluene (FID) 102 80-120
Comments
The cover letter and enclosures are integral parts of this report.
Approved by'(—éz Q Date; Ll ! o [OA
062 Page 1
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VOLATILE AROMATIC COMPOUNDS

Analytical Method: Modified EPA 8020 (BTEX) and
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons Gasoline by LUFT
Preparation Method: EPA 5030 ‘

Project Project

Name:. _ Target-Dublin Number:  040726368001001

Sample Lab Project-

Description: MW-6 ID Number: 17498-3
Sampie Date

Number: 271870 Sampled:  03/29,/95
Date Date

Received: 03/31/95 Analyzed: 04/04/95

Reporting
Concentration Limit
Analyte ug/L (ppb) ug/L (ppb)
Benzene BRL 0.30
Toluene BRL 0.30
Ethylbenzene BRL 0.30
1,2-Xylene BRL 0.30
1,3-Xylene BRL 0.30
1,4-Xylene BRL 0.30
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline BRL 50
Percent Acceptance

Surrogates Recovery Limits
Orthochlorotoluene gPl D) 108 80 - 120
Orthochlorotoluene (FID) 103 80-120
Comments

The cover letter and enclosures are integral parts of this report.

063

Approved by@%@ Date: ur I Lo} %
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